

O/A 9-2-87

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 69,701

DCA-4 NO. 85-1743

LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROL DISTRICT, .

Appellant .

vs. .

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH
COUNTY, .

Appellee .

FILED
SID J. WHITE
JUN 1 1987
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AND
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

JOSEPH L. SHIELDS, ESQUIRE
Florida School Boards Assn.
203 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (904) 224-1374
Attorney for Amici Curiae,
FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN.
AND
FLORIDA ASSN. OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS
Florida Bar Number 184184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	i
Introduction	iv
State of the Case and Facts	1
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA STATUE 235.26(1) AS APPLYING TO SEWER IMPACT FEES WAS CORRECT	4
II. APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS DO NOT WARRANT REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT OR APPELLATE COURT DECISIONS	7
A. FLA. STAT. 235.26(1)(1981) IS NOT DEFECTIVE FOR LACK OF PROPER TITLE	7
B. FLA. STAT. 235.26(1)(1981) IS SUFFICIENTLY UNDRSTANDABLE SO AS TO BE ENFORCED	8
C. SUB-SECTION 235.26(1) IS NOT A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	10
1. THE APPELLATE COURT NEED NOT HAVE DECIDED ENCON'S EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS	11
2. THE EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS OF THE CONSTITUENTS OF THE AREA	11
D. SUB-SECTION 235.26(1) IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	15
E. SUB-SECTION 235.26(1) CONTROLS OVER THE SPECIAL ACT THAT CREATED ENCON	16
F. COMITY IS NOT APPLICABLE	17
III. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<u>American Bakeries Co. v. Haines City</u> , 180 So. 524, 131 Fla. 790 (1938)	17
<u>Broward County v. Janis Development Corp.</u> , 311 So.2d 371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	5
<u>Chakford v. Strum</u> , 87 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1956)	4
<u>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation</u> , 458 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	4
<u>Contractors & Builders Association of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin</u> , 329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976)	5
<u>Dandridge v. Williams</u> , 397 U.S. 471, 25 L.Ed.2d 491, 90 S.Ct. 1153 (1970)	15
<u>In re Greenburgh</u> , 389 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1980), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 450 U.S. 961, 67 L.Ed.2d 610 101 S.Ct. 1475 (1981)	15
<u>Home Builders & Contractors Association of Palm Beach County, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County</u> , 446 So.2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	12
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351, 40 L.Ed.2d 189, 94 S.Ct. 1734 (1974)	11,12
<u>Neu v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</u> , 462 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1985)	11,15
<u>Patterson v. Neathers</u> , 476 So.2d 1294 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	15
<u>School Board of Pinellas County v. Pinellas County Commission</u> , 404 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	10
<u>Southeastern Fisheries Assn., Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</u> , 453 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>State v. Aiuppa</u> , 298 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1974)	13
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So.2d 276, 282 (1978)	8
<u>State v. Wershow</u> , 343 So.2d 605, 610 n.1 (Fla. 1977)	9

<u>State ex. rel. Volusia Jai-Alai, Inc. v. Ring,</u> 122 So.2d 4 (Fla 1960)	5
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United</u> <u>Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464,</u> 70 L.Ed.2d 700, 102 S.Ct. 752 (1982)	12
<u>Williams v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</u> 289 U.S. 36, 77 L.Ed 1015, 53 S.Ct. 431 (1933)	11

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article III, Section 6	7
Article III, Section 11(a)(21)	16

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 235.26(1)(1981)	Passim
Fla. Stat. 235.26(9)	16
Fla. Stat. 235.26(10)	16
Fla. Stat. 236.34(1977)	10

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 71-822	11,8
Ch. 76-429	8
Ch. 76-429, Sec. 1, Sub-Sec. 6(9)(a)	9
Ch. 76-429, Sec. 1, Sub-Sec. 6(9)(b)	9

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Rule 6A-2.01(45)	4
Rule 31-3.007	16
Rule 31-10	5,8

FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION

1976 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 076-137 (June 17, 1976) . . 10
1984 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 084-011 (Jan. 26, 1984) . . 10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Black's Law Dictionary, fifth ed. 17
Juergensmeyer, Impact Fees: An Answer to Local
Governments' Capital Funding Dilemma,
9 F.S.U. L.Rev. 415 (1981) 5
